

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-1	688	Version:	1	Name:			
Туре:	Infor	Informational Report			Status:	Passed		
File created:	12/1	3/2022			In control:	Human Resources		
On agenda:	1/10	/2023			Final action:	1/10/2023		
Title:	Арр	Appointment of an Appeal Panelist Under the Merit System Rules						
Sponsors:								
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Attachments:	1. S [.]	1. Staff Report						
Date	Ver.	Action By	1		Acti	on	Result	
1/10/2023	1	Board of	f Superviso	rs	app	proved	Pass	
То:		Board	of Superv	isors				
		Dourd	or superv					
From:			Resource					
From: Agenda Secti	on:		Resource					

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Appoint Will Folger as the county representative appeal panelist

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

General Fund

DISCUSSION:

The Human Resources Department is in receipt of a notice of appeal regarding a grievance procedure under the Humboldt County Merit System Rules (Rules). Human Resources has reviewed the notice and the appeal is moving forward under process defined in the Rules. Pursuant to the Rules, one panelist is appointed by the employee and one by the Board of Supervisors. Accordingly, Human Resources is recommending that your Board appoint the City of Eureka Director of Human Resources, Will Folger, as the county representative panelist for the appeal panel. These two panelists will then select a third panel member to serve as chairperson and will hear the appeal. As the appeal is an open personnel matter, the details may not be provided here and will be resolved by the panel pursuant to the Rules.

File #: 22-1688, Version: 1

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This panel member is a volunteer and the action being appealed carries no financial impact. The only financial impact will be related to staff time while participating in the appeal hearing.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports your Board's Strategic Framework by managing our resources to ensure sustainability of services and matching service availability with residents' needs.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: None

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board could choose to not adopt the recommendations or recommend a different county representative to sit on the panel; however, a panelist must be appointed to represent the county per the Rules.

<u>ATTACHMENTS</u>: N/A

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL: Board Order No.: D-15

Meeting of: 11/8/22 File No.: 22-1521